

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47006-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR-FE-2012-8173
)
 SUZANA MARIE CONNOR,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE RICHARD D. GREENWOOD
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JEFF NYE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature Of The Case | 1 |
| Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings | 1 |
| ISSUES | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Connor Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Her Motion To Suppress As Untimely | 4 |
| A. Introduction..... | 4 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 4 |
| C. Connor Failed To Show The Good Cause Or Excusable Neglect Necessary To File Her Suppression Motion More Than Five Years Past The Deadline..... | 4 |
| II. Connor Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion | 7 |
| A. Introduction..... | 7 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 7 |
| C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Sentencing Discretion..... | 7 |
| III. Connor Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Her Rule 35 Motion | 9 |
| A. Introduction..... | 9 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 10 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| C. | The District Court Properly Denied Connor’s Rule 35 Motion..... | 10 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 13 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cuevas v. Barraza</u> , 146 Idaho 511, 198 P.3d 740 (Ct. App. 2008)..... | 5, 6 |
| <u>Garza v. Burnett</u> , 321 P.3d 1104 (Utah 2013) | 6 |
| <u>Martin v. Hoblit</u> , 133 Idaho 372, 987 P.2d 284 (1999) | 5 |
| <u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <u>State v. Alanis</u> , 109 Idaho 884, 712 P.2d 585 (1985) | 4 |
| <u>State v. Clark</u> , 135 Idaho 255, 16 P.3d 931 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <u>State v. Cobler</u> , 148 Idaho 769, 229 P.3d 374 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Copenhaver</u> , 129 Idaho 494, 927 P.2d 884 (1996) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Dice</u> , 126 Idaho 595, 887 P.2d 1102 (Ct. App. 1994) | 4, 6 |
| <u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007) | 10, 11 |
| <u>State v. Izaguirre</u> , 145 Idaho 820, 186 P.3d 676 (Ct. App. 2008) | 12 |
| <u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2016) | 7, 8 |
| <u>State v. Moore</u> , 131 Idaho 814, 965 P.2d 174 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Nice</u> , 103 Idaho 89, 645 P.2d 323 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008)..... | 7, 8 |
| <u>State v. Wulff</u> , 157 Idaho 416, 337 P.3d 575 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <u>Thomas v. Stevens</u> , 78 Idaho 266, 300 P.2d 811 (1956) | 5 |
| <u>RULES</u> | |
| I.C.R. 12(d) | 4, 6 |
| I.C.R. 35 | 10, 11, 12, 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/neglect> (last visited February 13, 2020) 5
